Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

AL Realisations Limited (formerly
Advance Lighting Limited)

Company number

03576867

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham Distnict Registry

Court case number
8132 of 2012

(full name of court)

{a) Insen full
name(s) and
address{es} of
admirstrator{s)

I {(a)

David M Riley

Grant Thernton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 15 Apnl 2014

(b) 18 July 2014

.~

Signed
Administrator ™~
Dated (/ q {l‘-f'
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact David M Riley

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there i1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

p [ R |

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
0161 953 6900
DX Number DX Exchange

04/08/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

AR

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Regsstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFt4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

Qur Ref DMR/ZLC/KLM/TXA/AQ0609/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgenisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

n Spinningfields

21 ]uly 2014 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900

Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting Limited)
In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
No 8132 of 2012
Introduction
Following the appomntment of David Bennett as adounustrator on 6 March 2012, T wrte to
advise you that David will shortly be leaving Grant Thornton UK LLP and therefore has
been removed as admunistrator by order of the Court on 27 June 2014 I was appomnted as his
replacement as sole admumstrator on the same date I now report on the progress of the
adrmunistration to 18 July 2014 and attach

o Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 15 Aprl 2014 to 18 July 2014 and also for the whole admunsstration to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the admunistrator in the period
15 Apnil 2014 to 18 July 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysts of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

* Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request addinonal information from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the admunistrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rute 2 109)

Please note that I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practitoners Assoctation to act as an
insolvency pracutioner

Statutory Information
The company's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 03576867

Remstered office Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountanty

Grnt Thomaon UK LLP is a imited kablity pactnershep registarad in Engiand and Wales o OC07742 Regestered oifics Grant Thomion House Meflon Street, Evston Square London NW1 2EP

& st of members i avatably from cur regrstared ofics  Grant Thomton UK LLP is authorsed and regutatad by tha Financial Conduct Authonty

Girant Thomiton LX LLP & & mamber frm of Grant Thoation itamationsl Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the mamber Arma are not 3 woriiwidd partnershis Services are delivired by the member kma GTL end
s mombet firms 2w not agents of and do ot obilgats, one ancther and are not Eable for one snother's act or aristions A list of personnel pesmitted by Grant Thomion 1 Acoent Sppalntmants &8
Insolvency practioners and of Ihek respective airhorisng bodkes may be nspecied o} e above address  Pleass see www gran thomion.ca uk for further etails.




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Progress report

Assets

As previously reported, the business and assets of the company were sold upon appointment
to Advance {International) Limuted (the Purchaser)

A sale of the Brudge Farm property to the Purchaser was subsequently completed on
15 August 2012

All funds realised 1n respect of the sale of the business and assets and the Bridge Farm
property are shown in my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Commerce Street

The company's mterest in the freehold property at Unuts 1, 2 and 3, the boiler house and the
land to the north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshure (the Commerce
Streer Property) 1s subject to a mortgage held by Loughborough Building Society (LBS)

Licence and rental income

The Purchaser was granted a hcence to occupy the Commerce Street Property The licence
fee recetved 1s sufficient to discharge the accruing interest on the mortgage over the property
License fee payments of £9,000 have been recerved 1 the period The Purchaser has recently
issued notce that they will be vacatung the Commerce Street Property with effect from

16 August 2014

There 15 also a telecommunications mast situated on the Commerce Street Property The
rental ncome for the mast 1s £8,000 per annum

Rental receipts of {8,620 have been received duning the period Please note that the sum of
£620 relates to rent that was outstanding for the period 20 May 2011 to 19 May 2012 [t
would appear that the 2012/2013 mast receipt of £4,350 was previously shown within
'muscellaneous recepts' i the recepts and payments account This has now been reclassified
as 'mast rental’

Sale ot the Commerce Street Property

I have appointed GVA Grmley Lirmuted {GVA), upon approval from LBS, to act as agents to
market the Commerce Street Property for sale Itis being marketed together with a
connecting property which 1s owned by a third party (together the Joint Property)

GVA have recently set a deadline for interested parties to make offers to purchase the Jount
Property The detads of these offers remain commercially sensiive I am in the process of
seeking agreement with the third party on the split of the potential sale proceeds 1n advance
of accepung any offer received



310

3N

j12

313

42

43

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
As previously reported, there are three secured creditors, summarised as follows

® Natwest Bank ple (RBS), which provided a mortgage for Bridge Farm as well as an
overdraft faciity At the date of my appomtment the balance outstanding was £596,630
Distributions totatling £525,000 have been paid 1o date

* RBS Invoice Finance Lumited (RBSIF), which provided a Confidential Invoice Discounting
facility and was assigned the company's book debts At the date of appontment, the
balance cutstanding was £312,737 whuch has been repaid 1n full

* LBS, which provided a mortgage for Units 1, 2 and 3, the bouer house and the land to the
north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshire (the Commerce Street
Property) At the date of my appomntment LBS had an outstanding balance of £531,003
To date payments totalling £62,237 have been made in respect of the accrnung interest on
the property

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors
The directors' statement of affairs estumated unsecured claims to total £457,160

There will be insufficient funds to enable a distibution to this class of creditor

Administrator's remuneration and expenses

The secured creditors resolved that I draw my remuneration by reference to my ume costs
You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tume costs to date are
£134718 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that I have
drawn £55,194 1n relavon to the admmumstration and £9,306 1n relavon to pre-appointment
fees Tume costs of £12,056 mncurred 1n the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are
disclosed 1in Appendix B

In addinon I have drawn expenses of £61 as indicated in Appendix A and have further
expenses to draw n due course as set out 1n Appendix B

Background information regarding the fees of admunstrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulaton and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply this informanion by post on request  Time 15
charged 1n 6 munute umits

Extension of the administration

On 8 August 2013 the Court ordered that the admumustrator's term of office as adrmumstrator
be extended for a peniod of one year giving a revised date for the automatic termination of
the adnunistrauon of 5 Seprember 2014




In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, I am
seeking a further extension of 12 months from the Court in order to allow further ime to
complete the sale of the Commerce Street Property

Other expenses incurred by the administrator

Marketing costs of £1,374 and £1,329 has been paid to GVA Grimley Limited and
Haselour House Media Limuted respecuvely in relauon to the marketng of the
Commerce Street property

Contact
If you have any queries please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386

Yours fachfully
for and on behalf of AL Realisanons Limited (formerly Advance Lightung Limuted)

Dawvid Riley

Administrator

The affairs, business and property of AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighung
Lamited) are bemng managed by Dawid Riley appomted as admunustrator

Enc



Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments




AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 July 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Goodwill

Book Debts

Bank Interest

Mast rental

Equipment

Vehicles

Stock

Assigned Loans

Customer List

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Licence Fee

Benefit of the contracts

Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recerved/paid
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/paid

Payments

Professional Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Insurance

VAT Irrecoverable

Bank Charges

RBS

RBSIF

Loughborough Building Society
Admiruserators Fees
Adminustrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Appendix A

From From

06/03/2012 15/04 /2014

to to
14/04 /2014 18/07/2014 Total
£ £ £
421,463 02 000 421,463 02
155,000 00 000 155,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
24495 000 244 95
8,000 00 12,969 90 20,969 90
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
4,998 00 000 4,998 00
45,000 00 000 45,000 00
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
100 000 100
19399 000 193 99
70,337 90 9,000 00 79,337 90
100 000 100
5,870 40 (4,350 19) 1,520 21
1,314 81 000 1,314 81
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,081,281.74 17,619 71 1,098,901.45
53000 000 530 00
8,399 79 1,329 32 9,720 11
21,648 13 000 21,648 13
944 55 000 944 55
40 00 G 00 40 00
525,000 00 000 525,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,730 64
59,996 45 2,240 43 62,236 88
64,500 00 000 64,500 00
60 75 000 60 75
000 540 62 540 62
2,622 00 1,373 77 3,995 77
22058 62 000 22,058 62




Page 2of 2

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 July 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Professional Fees
Corporation Tax

Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Fxe Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 22/10/2013
Floating Current Account NIB 22/10/2013

Appendix A

From From
06/03/2012 15/04 /2014
to to
14/04/2014 18/07/2014 Total
£ £ £
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
1,514 51 000 1,514 51
76 50 000 76 50
2000 000 2000
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,042,267 97 5,484.14 1,047,752 11
39,013 77 12,135.57 51,149.34
28,686 95 13,784 10 42,471 05
10,326 82 (1,648 53) 8,678 29
39,013.77 12,135.57 51,149.34

IPS SQL Ver 201001

17 July 2014 16 43




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrator 1n the period

Pre-appointment fees

Adminmistrator's fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees
Horton & Moss

Ashgate Corporate Services
Legal fees:

Squure Sanders (UK) LLP
Agents/valuers

GVA Grimley Limuted
Insurance:

JLT

Markeung costs -

Commetce Street

Property
Haselour House Media
Limited

Chatged/incurred
i period
15/04/2014 1o
18/07/2014

£

' 12,056

1,329

Cumulative

charged/incurred

to 18/07 /2014

9,306

134,718

163

530

1,000

22,059

8,340

21,648

1,329

Of which paid
to 18/07/2014

9,306

55,194

61

530

1,040

22,059

9,714

21,648

1,329



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 1s provided 1n connection with the adminustrator's remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery pohcies

Time costs

All parmers and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on

the attached schedule Detads of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors

or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers

and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on it !

From From From From

01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £

Partners up to 560 580 600 615

Managers up to 425 440 455 470

Adnunistrators up to 300 310 320 330

Assistants and support staff 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage ts charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lunuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




TLEYT

96 682
118274

[44::14
SEONL

ey
ApH Bay

60 OT $10Z/£0/81 Yo PSjUld

]

5

_m LYL'VET |SLTSS S9 ETSLT |L97T6T

@

STL9L'LE |STOLT SLISF'E  |SPET

STES0'E [0S TT SLELS g€

00 D96°SZ SO /8 szzes's  [SELt

Sk TE6'9 156 22€ 06 626'0Z {20 8FT

3 SIH E] SIH
tojeaysiunupy

OF £82'0Y |ED'ELT

00 16v'6 09 L€

05 88 SEE

00 b£8°2 SLTT
0862Z'LT |EE0CT

37 SIH

l - -
SAINIDXY

ST'T9L'v9 |08 08T
05 898°bT 102 69
00 ££9'T  [0£S
Sz 188°6T |s668
05 2981 |5£ 08
| 3 SIH
rabeuep

UOBI3A, pareiaq

SL689'T st €
08 756 0
ST LEL SkT
7 SIH
fauped

uojuIoY | Juei) @

t61'SS 3 : (au1L) 9ep 03 pajIq S394 |ej0)

00 Q9F

08T

[elolL

Supes)

S)assy
30 uonesijeay

suopebnsaaul

pouad sraeiy

sioqpas)

00 09t

123

Bujuuely pue
uopensIwpY

SIH

piepuels

[EE D HES T e|

PIEPUBTS - UOISIoA H0UXT
bT0Z/L0/8T 01 Z10Z/€0/90 poLiad vomesuely

3p02 MWD ‘uoitensiuepy  (s)qor

SISATVNY 1S0D JWLL 6 dIS - 60900Z0EY - Uonesupy W - pajiwiy bugybiy asueapy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administratotr

Rule 2 48A

1y If

(2)  wulun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creduor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor n question}, or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicaton made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the adminustrator for further information about
remuneraton or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) sct out 1n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The adrrunustrator complies with chis paragraph by erther -
{a)  providing all of the informatoen asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admumstrator considers that
{) the ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumstration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, or
{u) the admunustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuahty i respect of
the informaunon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(d)  the gving by the admumnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or
()  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thanks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

©)

3

@

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneraton charged by the admumstrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the adtninustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c}  expenses mncurred by the admunstrator,

1s or ate, 1 all the circumstances, excessive ot, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, distruss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the appheant may require the court to hst the applicaton
for 2 without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adrministrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mntends to adduce n support of 1t

1f the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adnunistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(€  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses in question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the admunistration

(&)  an order that the admumstrator or the administeator’s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speaify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pard by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistrauon




